
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 

Division of Water Resources 

 

CHANGE: UMW WORKSHEET  

1. File Number: 

 47635-D1 

2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num: 

3 

4. Field Office: 

02 

5. GMD: 

        

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change: 

8/10/20 

8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID          

New to system  Add Seq#          

 

      

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID          

New to system  Add Seq#          

 

      

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   67864  

New to system  Add Seq#   1  

 

SANDCREST HOA 

2880 N CURTIS ST 

WICHITA, KS 67205-1249 

8d.   WUC Person ID   67864  

New to system  Add Seq#   1  

 

SANDCREST HOA 

2880 N CURTIS ST 

WICHITA, KS 67205-1249 

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:   12/31/21   N & P Date to Comply:          

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter 

 Conservation Plan Date Required:         Date Approved:         Date to Comply:         

10. Use Made of Water From: INDUSTRIAL  To: RECREATION  

 Date Prepared: 8/11/21 By: EKF 

 Date Entered: By: 

8/25/2021
LIreland

8/24/2021

8/27/2021
LMoody



 

File No. 47635-D1 

11. County: SG Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER Stream: N/A Formation Code: 113 Special Use: N/A 

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity 

CHK 

MOD Authorized Additional 

DEL PDIV 

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity 

 gpm/cfs af gpm/cfs af Overlap PD Files 

MOD     76323      SW NE NW           2      27     1W        7        4,146       3,684                                                 EVAP           5.0               EVAP         5.0       47241, 48069, 49572 

                                                                                                                               GEO CTR - SAND & GRAVEL PIT  

      

      

      

      

13. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

14. Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

15. 5YR Allocation:   Allocation Type           Start Year        5 YR Amount        Amount Unit         Base Acres        Comment        

16.  Place of Use 

CHK  

 MOD 

 DEL 

 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files 

NE 

¼ 

NW 

¼ 

SW 

¼ 

SE 

¼ 

NE 

¼ 

NW 

¼ 

SW 

¼ 

SE 

¼ 

NE 

¼ 

NW 

¼ 

SW 

¼ 

SE 

¼ 

NE 

¼ 

NW 

¼ 

SW 

¼ 

SE 

¼ 

 

 

CHK 

                                                                                      

8b            N    47241, 48069, 49572 

      

                                                                                      

      

      

                                                                                      

      

      

                                                                                      

      

      

                                                                                      

      

      

                                                                                      

      

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:        

Comments:        

 

MOD    62154                                     GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE (NW) 42 AC



Page 1 of 2 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

 Division of Water Resources 

 

 M E M O R A N D U M 

 

 TO: Files DATE: August 4, 2021 

 

FROM: Elizabeth K Fitch RE: Change in Use Made of Water 

    Water Right, File Nos. 47241, 47635-

D1, 48069 & 49572 

   

Jack Pew, on behalf of the Sandcrest Homeowners Association, owner of the referenced files 

authorized for industrial use, has submitted four (4) applications for approval to change the 

authorized use made of water.  An authorized representative of the owner of record signed all 

four (4) applications. 

 

The referenced files appear to be in compliance with K.S.A. 82a-732. Annual water use report 

required; penalty for violations.  A review of the applications found that they comply with K.A.R. 

5-5-1, Filing an application for change. The referenced files do not appear abandoned as per 

K.S.A. 82a-718.  Abandonment of water rights; notices; hearing; review of action; exceptions.   

 

All the referenced applications currently share an authorized place of use on a 42-acre 

groundwater pit in the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 2, Township 27 South, Range 1 

West, Sedgwick County.  All legal descriptions from here on are in Township 27 South, Range 1 

West, Sedgwick County. 

 

File Nos. 47241, 47635-D1, 48069 and 49572 share the same point of diversion, which is the 

geographic center of the groundwater pit located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast 

Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW¼ NE¼ NW¼) of Section 2, more specially described as 

4,146 feet North and 3,684 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section.  All files are 

certified and the point of diversion will not be modified.  The rate of diversion for all files is 

natural evaporation. 

 

 File No. 47241 authorizes 15.123 million gallons per year (46.41 acre-feet). 

 File No. 47635-D1 authorizes 1.63 million gallons per year (5.00 acre-feet). 

 File No. 48069 authorizes 4.008 million gallons per year (12.30 acre-feet). 

 File No. 49572 authorizes 2.047 million gallons per year (6.28 acre-feet). 

 

As noted previously, the referenced change applications, received on August 10, 2020, propose 

to convert the use made of water under the associated water rights from industrial use to 

recreation use.  No actual change in use will occur and therefore there will not be a substantial 

increase to consumptive use.  There is no actual change in the use of the water, just that the 

authorized groundwater pit now qualifies as recreational use instead of the originally permitted 

industrial use.  There will be no change to the authorized quantity or place of use. 

 

There were no non-domestic wells within one-half mile of the authorized point of diversion.  A 

letter was mailed on May 25, 2021 to the domestic well owners identified within 1,000 feet of the 

authorized point of diversion.  No response was received.  A public notice was not required by 

this office because no change to the point of diversion, place of use or actual use of the water is 

occurring.  The proposed change is administrative in nature. 
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File No. 47241, 47635-D1, 48069 & 49572 

Change in UMW Memo 

August 4, 2021 

 

 

The referenced water rights are not in a special use area or a groundwater management district. 

 

No structures permit appears to be needed. 

 

As the reference water rights are for a groundwater pit, neither a water flowmeter nor a check 

valve is required. 

 

Based on the above discussion, that the change is reasonable, that impairment to existing water 

rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it has been 

recommended that the referenced applications be approved. 

 

 

       Elizabeth K Fitch 

       Environmental Scientist - SFFO 



1

Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 1:56 PM

To: Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]

Subject: RE: Sandcrest HOA UMW change

Elizabeth. Thanks for your thorough work on this one. I agree with the plan on notifications on these. Seems fair for just 

a paper change.  

 

I recommend approval.  

 

Jeff Lanterman PG, Water Commissioner 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 

Division of Water Resources 

(620)234-5311 

jeff.lanterman@ks.gov 

https://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr 

 

 

 

 

From: Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA] <Elizabeth.Fitch@ks.gov>  

Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 9:19 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: Sandcrest HOA UMW change 

 

Here is one of the changes and the memo. Let me know what time works for you.  I’m expecting a phone call at 10:15, 

but other than that I’m free. 

 

Elizabeth 

 










